• The State of Maine, yearly, requires the Assessor to review all reported
sales and comment on whether the sales are:

1) Arm’s length and market value sales;

2) The entire parcel with improvements or not; and,

3) Single-family residential, including condos and with Accessory Dwelling Units.

• We then report 100’s of assessed valuations underlying “Usable” or
Market Sales, which are statistically analyzed to determine whether each
year we can declare a 100% certified ratio, where the certified ratio is
within 10% of full market value.

HOW THE DATA QUALITY IS
MEASURED BY THE STATE

CITY COLLECTS THE SAME AMOUNT OF
TAXES

• Inverse relationship: As values increase, tax rate decreases
proportionately

• Adjustments to property values DO NOT increase the amount of
property taxes collected

• What changes is how much each property taxpayer pays
• In an ideal (though unrealistic) revaluation, 1/3 will pay more, 1/3 will pay the

same, 1/3 will pay less

• But since residential are increasing far more than commercial, residential
homeowners will feel more of the tax burden

CITY COLLECTS THE SAME AMOUNT OF
TAXES - EXAMPLE

Pre-Revaluation Reval Scenario 1 Reval Scenario 2
All Residential Values $   50,000,000 $   62,500,000 $   67,500,000
All Commercial Values $   50,000,000 $   62,500,000 $   57,500,000
TOTAL ALL VALUES $   100,000,000 $   125,000,000 $   125,000,000

Taxes Needed for Budget $   1,900,000 $   1,900,000 $   1,900,000

Tax Rate (Taxes Needed/Total Value) $   19.00 $   15.20 $   15.20

Avg Residential Value $   200,000 $   250,000 $   270,000
Avg Residential Tax Bill $   3,800 $   3,800 $   4,104

Avg Commercial Value $   200,000 $   250,000 $   230,000
Avg Commercial Tax Bill  $   3,800 $   3,800 $   3,496

Residential and
Commercial values both

increase 25% evenly

Residential values +35%
Commercial values +15%

Total values +25%

+8%

-8%

MAINE LISTINGS DATA:
$543,000 AVE SALE PRICE –

RESIDENTIAL IN 2023-24
(LAST YEAR)

MAINE LISTINGS DATA:
$591,000 AVE SALE PRICE –

RESIDENTIAL IN 2024-25
(+8.8% THIS YEAR)

• South Portland has frequently kept assessed valuations close to market
value; adjustments, when made, are conducted in-house for over 40+
years with minimal third-party assistance

• If not in-house, then third-party revaluation companies are brought in at great cost
to the taxpayers (usually after a multi-year delay) after “ratio adjustments” have
impacted revenue or reimbursements from the State and elevated the mil rate

• With nominal adjustments to the overall taxable valuation base compared
to the year prior, we were able to declare a 100% certified ratio.